 Sandyston Township 

Minutes
March 8, 2011
This meeting was opened and called to order at 7:30 pm by Mayor Harper who stated this meeting was being held in compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act, having been duly advertised.

Roll Call

The clerk was asked to call the roll. Present were: Committeeman MacDonald, Deputy Mayor Leppert and Mayor George Harper. 
Also in attendance:  Jessica Caruso, CFO/Tax Collector; Francis Jones, Auditor/Nisivoccia LLP;  Tom Brackney, STVFD Treasurer; Stan Dutkus, STVFD President/OEM; Joseph Pinzon;, Elizabeth Pinzone, Deputy Clerk; Fred Roberts, America Approved Energy Services; Todd Okeson, East Coast Alternative Energy;  Craig Hutcheson, KRHS Superintendent; Robert Greene, KRHS BOE; Jim Hunt, KRHS BOE; Anthony Norod, President, KRHS BOE;  Gayle Tidona, Roy Chiariello, KRHS Teachers
The Mayor invited all to join in the Pledge of Allegiance.
Quotes for Landscaping:  Only quotes received were from Farmside.  Spring Clean Up = $2,875,  Landscaping Services for Municipal Complex to include proper fertilizer management $2,600, Landscaping services for Baseball Field  to include proper fertilizer as well as Aeration/Overseeding $1,550.  
Deputy Mayor Leppert made a motion to award the landscaping of the municipal complex and baseball field and aeration/overseeding to Farmside, seconded by Mayor Harper and unanimously carried.  Deputy Mayor Leppert made a motion to solicit for quotes for the Spring Clean Up of the municipal complex, seconded by Mayor Harper and unanimously carried.

Budget:    Mr. Francis Jones, Nisivoccia LLP, and Mrs. Jessica Caruso came forward to present the 2011 Sandyston Township Budget.  Mr. Jones stated there is no increase in the tax rate for 2011 Budget over 2010.   The 2011 Budget has changed over the 2010 Budget with the calling of the debt for the municipal building.  Mayor Harper asked about the steps being taken to replenish fund balance.  Mr. Jones explained the fund balance for the township has been decreasing over the last few years and provided a Fund Balance Projection (attached).   Mayor Harper asked Mrs. Caruso about the tax collection projections and if she agreed with this projection.  Mrs. Caruso agreed and stated increased multiple notices to residents seem to help collect the taxes.   Mayor Harper stated this does not include the multiple properties we are foreclosing on and will eventually be selling.  Mayor Harper also stated the sale of the properties would free up this portion of taxes that Sandyston Township is currently paying by putting these properties back on the tax rolls.    Mr. Jones asked if the Committee was pleased with the 2011 Budget or did the Committee want to wait a month to  introduce the budget.  The Committee agreed they were pleased with the 2011 Budget and would like to introduce the Budget this evening.   Deputy Mayor Leppert made a motion to introduce the 2011 Budget, seconded by Mayor Harper and unanimously carried.  
Sandyston Township

R-21-2011

Sandyston Township Budget

Municipal Budget of the Township of Sandyston, County of Sussex for the fiscal year 2011.  

BE IT RESOLVED, that the following statements of revenues and appropriations shall constitute the Municipal Budget for the year 2011; 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that said Budget be published in the New Jersey Herald in the issue of March 17, 2011

The Governing Body of the Township of Sandyston does hereby approve the following as the Budget for the year 2011.

A roll call vote followed:  MacDonald, Leppert, Harper Ayes (3); Nays (0); Abstained (0); Absent (0)

Mayor Harper stated the public hearing on the 2011 Sandyston Township Budget would be Tuesday, April 12, 2011 at 9:00 am.

Mr. Jones thanked Ms. Caruso for her help in getting the necessary forms and information to him in preparation of the 2011 Budget.

Minutes:  The Committee reviewed the Regular Meeting minutes of Tuesday, February 8, 2011. Mayor Harper made a motion to approve the minutes of seconded by Committeeman MacDonald and unanimously carried.
Tax Collector Report:  The Tax Collector’s report for the month of February 2011 was presented with total receipts Month-to-Date of $921,585.74 and Year-to-Date of $1,140,217.91. Mayor Harper made a motion to approve the Tax Collector’s Report, seconded by Deputy Mayor Leppert and unanimously carried. 
Treasurer’s Report:  The Treasurer’s Report for the month of February 2011 was presented with a beginning balance of $184,374.73, total receipts of $925,876.40, and total disbursements of $690,474.37 with an ending balance of $419,776.76.  Mayor Harper stated General Capital Account now has a balance of $799,841.36,   Animal Control Escrow $29,955.68, Public Assist Escrow $3,520.59, Unemployment Escrow $20,735.24, COAH Trust $34,875.28 and the Small Cities Master $42,530.25 (Housing Rehab).  Mayor Harper asked if the $799,841 balance in the General Capital Account is accurate statement.  Ms. Caruso stated that is the total in the bank account but much of that total is inter-funds between Capital and Current.   Ms. Caruso stated she would meet with Mr. Jones on Friday and discuss these funds.  Mayor Harper made a motion to approve the Treasurer’s Report, with the exception of the General Capital Account, seconded by Committeeman MacDonald and unanimously carried.
Payment of Vouchers:  The Bills List for the month February 2011 was submitted for approval in the amount of $427,588.93.  Mayor Harper made a motion to approve the payment of bills, seconded by Committeeman MacDonald and unanimously carried.  
Departmental Reports: The Committee commended the Road Department for their hard work during the adverse weather conditions the past few months. 
Old Business: 

Layton Post Office:  Mayor Harper stated the Bike Rack and Bench will be installed at a future date.   Mayor Harper stated we are having trouble with the awning due to the excessive ice this season.  Mayor Harper requested quotes for the awning be received by the April meeting. 
C.O.A.H. Update:   The Committee stated there has been no activity with COAH since the last meeting.
Green Acres Submission/Municipally Owned Property:    There has been no word from the State of New Jersey since the November 2009 Meeting regarding the proposal submitted by Louis Cherepy for the possible land swap with the State.
Flatbrook Road:  Mayor Harper stated we are waiting to see what work is done to Flatbrook Road and to hear back from the Department of Environmental Protection regarding grant options.   The Clerk stated she contacted Steve Ellis regarding the drainage or work to Flatbrook Road, but we have received no response.
Tax Title Lien Foreclosure:   We have received word from our Township Attorney we are awaiting final word from the Garden State Abstracts for final approval.  Mayor Harper asked to make this matter a high priority.
New Business:
KRHS Budget Presentation:   Mr. Craig Hutcheson, Superintendent of KRHS, came forward for a presentation of the 2011 KRHS Budget.  Mr. Hutcheson explained the expenditures, tax levy and increase of State Aid.  State Aid was increased from $5,384,618 to $5,585,311. The General Fund Expenditure Budget is $19,180,633 ($19,373,118 in 2010-2011 – a decrease of $192,485), Debt Repayment Budget is $220,988 ($253,611 in 2010-2011 – a decrease of $32,623), the Proposed Tax Levy for 2011-2012 is $12,765,108 (an increase of 2% or $250,296 over 2010-2011).    KRHS reduced expenses in Instruction in the amount of $78,000 (One-half elective program from Creative Arts & One-half Position – Teaching plus health benefits), Health Benefits Provider Change for All Staff which amounts to a savings of $440,000, Lead Teacher Stipends were reduced by $33,000, Out-of-District Tuition was reduced by $50,000, Less Retires Anticipated amounts to $50,000 (this number could increase depending on unexpected retirements), and many miscellaneous areas reduced by $64,000.    Mr. Hutcheson explained that most of the money for the school budget comes from the local tax levy (64%), State Aid (29%), Impact Aid (2%), and the balance broken up into special projects, transportation, surplus, miscellaneous revenue, capital reserve withdrawal, and debt service.  Mr. Hutcheson explained that 75% of the money received goes to salaries & benefits, while the balance of the money is broken up into regular programs, instruction, athletics and co-curricular activities, capital reserve, debt service and special projects, special needs, administration and technology, operations and transportation and nurse, guidance, CST and attendance.  Mr. Hutcheson explained that in 2010, KRHS instituted a $75 per family fee for athletics and a $50 fee for parking cars (students) and a $25 per family fee for co-curricular activities which they will continue in 2011-2012.   Mr. Hutcheson stated the school board is looking to renovate the athletic track where the top coat of the track will be removed and replaced.   $25,500 cost to taxpayers from 2011-2012 budget will be utilized and the balance of the money needed will be taken from the Capital Reserve Funding.    The 2011-2012 Tax Levy Breakdown:
	Township
	Share of Tax Levy
	General Fund
	Debt Service Repayment
	Total

	Fredon
	23.39%
	$2,985,387
	$48,076
	$3,033,463

	Hampton
	37.14%
	$4,740,541
	$76,340
	$4,816,881

	Sandyston
	13.85%
	$1,768,358
	$28,477
	$1,796,836

	Stillwater
	25.62%
	$3,270,822
	$52,673
	$3,323,494

	Walpack
	0 – no students
	0
	0
	0

	Total
	100%
	$12,765,108
	$205,566
	$12,970,674


Results on Local Taxes for 2011-12:

	Township
	Increase/Decrease General Fund
	Increase/Decrease Debt Service
	Projected Tax Increase/Decrease Per $100,000 Valuation

	Fredon
	$43,117
	$122
	$18.13

	Hampton
	$99,753
	$704
	$21.34

	Sandyston
	$108,250
	$1,420
	$22.19

	Stillwater
	$(823.65)
	$(649)
	$37.55

	Walpack
	0 – No Students
	0
	0

	Total
	$250,296
	$1,597
	


Tax Rate (Includes Debt Service) Fiscal Year Analysis:

	Township
	Average Home Assessment
	Average Assessment Impact
	$100,000 Assessment Tax Impact

	Fredon
	$428,218
	$77.63
	$18.13

	Hampton
	$154,261
	$32.92
	$21.34

	Sandyston
	$252,563
	$56.04
	$22.19

	Stillwater
	$123,500
	$46.37
	$37.55


Mr. Hutcheson also stated there will be a question on the ballot for the 2011 School Board Elections asking for taxpayers to approve 5:30 pm courtesy busing. 
Mayor Harper made a motion to open the meeting to the public for questions or comments, seconded by Committeeman MacDonald and unanimously carried.  Committeeman MacDonald asked if the enrollment will remain the same for the 2011-2012 school year.  Mr. Hutcheson answered enrollment would remain about the same, maybe even a little less.  Mr. Hutcheson explained he is the Co-Director of the Guidance Department and one of his jobs is residency, making sure new enrollments reside within the District.  There being no comment or questions from the public, Mayor Harper made a motion to close the meeting to the floor, seconded by Deputy Mayor Leppert and unanimously carried. The Committee thanked Mr. Hutcheson for his time and information. Deputy Mayor Leppert thanked Mr. Hutcheson for coming to the meeting and explaining the 2011-2012 Budget to the Committee, which gives them and the public a better understanding of the preparation and thinking that went into the budget.  Mr. Anthony Norod, President of the KRHS Board of Education thanked the Committee for allowing them to come and show their presentation.
East Coast Alternative Energy:  Mr.Todd Okeson, came forward to discuss solar energy and the advantages and options available from the State of New Jersey. Mayor Harper asked what how much land needed to utilize for a solar project at the municipal building.  Mr. Okeson approximated an area about 200 x 200.   The Committee thanked Mr. Okeson for coming to the meeting to discuss the process.
America Approved Energy Services:  Mr. Fred Roberts came forward to discuss rising energy costs for the township and explained the advantages for shopping for cheaper electric.  Mr. Roberts explained the Township could save approximately 14% on electric and we could lock in a rate for 1, 2, or 3 years.  The Committee asked Mr. Roberts for a sample agreement for the attorney to review and determine if we need a professional service agreement.
Hotalen Road – Acceptance of Work:  The Committee reviewed a letter from Harold E. Pellow & Associates asking for the Committee’s final acceptance of work so payment can be made to Owl Contracting.  Mayor Harper made a motion to accept the work completed on Hotalen Road, seconded by Deputy Mayor Leppert and unanimously carried.  
Use of Building Requests:  The Committee reviewed the request from Sussex County Municipal Clerks for use of the meeting hall/kitchen on Friday, June 3, 2011 from 8:00 am – 4 pm for a mini-conference hosted by Sandyston Township.  Mayor Harper made a motion to approve this request, seconded by Committeeman MacDonald and unanimously carried.
Use of Building Requests:  The Committee reviewed the request from Delaware Valley United Methodist Church for use of the meeting hall/kitchen on Friday, April 1, 2011 from 3:00 pm to 7:00 pm and Saturday, April 2, 2011 from 10:00 am – 9:00 pm for the preparation and hosting of a fish and chip dinner.  Mayor Harper made a motion to approve this request, seconded by Committeeman MacDonald and unanimously carried.
Application for Blue Light Permit:  The Committee reviewed the Application for Blue Light Permit for Stanley J. Dutkus.  Deputy Mayor Leppert made a motion to approve this Blue Light Permit, seconded by Committeeman MacDonald and unanimously carried.

Application for Blue Light Permit:  The Committee reviewed the Application for Blue Light Permit for Patricia Demarest.  Mayor Harper made a motion to approve this Blue Light Permit, seconded by Committeeman MacDonald and unanimously carried.

Generator – Maintenance Contract:  The Committee reviewed a Maintenance Contract from Cooper Power Systems for the Generator.  Mayor Harper made a motion to approve this Maintenance Contract in the amount of $1,595, seconded by Committeeman MacDonald and unanimously carried.
Sandyston Township Volunteer Fire Department:  Mr. Tom Brackney came forward to present the 2010 Tax Return, Balance Sheet and Profit & Loss for the Sandyston Township Volunteer Fire Department.  Mayor Harper asked where the department is in total equity compared to last year.  Mr. Brackney stated it is the same.  

The Committee asked if Mr. Brackney could print out a Balance Sheet showing a comparison for the last few years.  Mr. Brackney stated he would get that information to the Committee.  The Committee commended and thanked Mr. Brackney for the work he is done with the fire department as treasurer, and for the hard work of the members getting the financial information up-to-date.
Proclamation:

PROCLAMATION

 

 

WHEREAS, the strength and future of a community are reflected in the activities, successes, and accomplishments of its citizens; and

 

WHEREAS, Louis Cherepy has called Sandyston Township home for over 20 years; and

 

WHEREAS, Lou has been a member of the Sandyston Township Planning Board since January 1987; and

 

WHEREAS, Lou has served on the Sandyston Township Planning Board as Chairman from 1991 to 1996 and Vice-Chairman from 1997 to 1998 and 2004 to 2006; and 

 

WHEREAS, for more than two decades serving on the Sandyston Township Planning Board, Lou has reviewed countless applications from residents for minor and major sub-divisions, variances, as well as site plans and conceptual plans for businesses; and

 

WHEREAS, Lou was also instrumental in guiding the Sandyston Township Planning Board in the revision of the Master Plan for Sandyston Township in 2008, saving the taxpayers from a considerable expense during this project through his vision, knowledge, and tireless work and effort; and

 

WHEREAS, November 1, 2010, Lou tendered his resignation from the Sandyston Township Planning Board; and

 

WHEREAS, the Sandyston Township Planning Board is appreciative of Lou’s strong work ethic, vast wealth of knowledge on many subjects and passion for all that Sandyston Township has to offer.

 

THEREFORE, the Township Committee of the Township of Sandyston does hereby convey sincere appreciation to Louis Cherepy for his dedication and commitment to the Sandyston Township Planning Board and the residents of Sandyston Township.

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, George B. Harper, Jr., Mayor of the Township of Sandyston, have here unto set my hand and caused the seal of the Township of Sandyston to be affixed on this 8th day of March in the year 2011.

 
Mayor Harper explained that Mr. Cherepy suffered a stroke and tendered his resignation in the Fall of 2010.  Mayor Harper stated although it is a good proclamation, it does not do Mr. Cherepy justice.  Mayor Harper stated it is hard for him being on the Planning Board himself for over 20 years to express how much Mr. Cherepy has meant to that process and to the residents of Sandyston Township.  Mayor Harper explained that Mr. Cherepy rewrote Sandyston Township’s Revised Master Plan which saved the township nearly $50,000.  It was the first time the Master Plan had been rewritten since Mayor Harper joined the Planning Board in 1979.  The Master Plan had been updated through the years, but Mr. Cherepy rewrote the Master Plan in 2008 with the permission and support of our Township Engineer and Township Planner.  Deputy Mayor Leppert stated the Proclamation is much deserved.
Ordinances:

SANDYSTON TOWNSHIP

2011-03

ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF $4,350.00 CURRENTLY LOCATED WITHIN THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND OF THE TOWNSHIP OF SANDYSTON FOR THE PURCHASE OF THREE (3) SETS OF TURNOUT GEAR


WHEREAS, there is currently the sum of $4,350.00 in the Capital Improvement Fund; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed appropriate to make use of the $4,350.00 for the purchase of turnout gear; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by Township Committee of the Township of Sandyston, County of Sussex and State of New Jersey, that

SECTION 1:
There is hereby appropriated from the Capital Improvement Fund of the Township of Sandyston the sum of $4,350.00 for the purchase of turnout gear.

SECTION 2:
All ordinances or parts of ordinances, which are inconsistent with the terms of this Ordinance, be and the same are hereby repealed to the extent of their inconsistency.

SECTION 3:
This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon proper passage and publication in accordance with the law.

Mayor Harper made a motion to open Ordinance 2011-03 to the public for public hearing, seconded by Deputy Mayor Leppert and unanimously carried.  There being no comment from the public, Mayor Harper made a motion to close the meeting to the public for public hearing, seconded by Committeeman MacDonald and unanimously carried.  Mayor Harper made a motion to approve Ordinance 2011-03, seconded by Committeeman MacDonald and unanimously carried.  Roll Call Vote followed:  Ayes: MacDonald, Leppert, Harper; Nays: 0; Abstain: 0; Absent:0

SANDYSTON TOWNSHIP

ORDINANCE 2011-04

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP SANDYSTON, COUNTY OF SUSSEX,

STATE OF NEW JERSEY, RELATING TO TIIE EXTENSION OF TIIE MUNICIPAL

CONSENT FOR CABLE TELEVISION SERVICES PROVIDED BY

SERVICE ELECTRIC CABLE TV OF NEW JERSEY, INC.

The municipality hereby grants to the company its non-exclusive consent to place in, upon, along, across, above, over and under the highways, streets, alleys, sidewalks, public ways, and public places in the municipality poles, wires, cables, and fixtures necessary for the maintenance and operation in the municipality of a cable television system and cable communications system. Construction, pursuant to said consent, is conditioned upon prior approval of the Board of Public Utilities.


DEFINITIONS

For the purposes of this Ordinance, the following terms, phrases, words and their derivations shall have the meaning given herein. Such meaning or definition of terms is supplemental to those definitions given by the Federal Communications Commission F.C.C. Rules and Regulations 47C.F.R. Subsection 76.1 et seq., and the Cable Communications Policy Act 47 U.S.C. Section 521 et seq. as amended, and the Cable Television Act, N.J.S.A. 48:5A-1 et seq. and shall in no way be construed to broaden, alter or conflict with federal or state definitions:

(a)
"Municipality" is the Municipality of Sandyston, County of Sussex, State of New Jersey.

(b)
"Company" is the grantee of rights under this Ordinance and is known as Service Electric Cable TV of New Jersey, Inc.

(c)
"Act" or "Cable Television Act" is Chapter 186 of the General Laws of New Jersey, and subsequent amendment thereto, Section 48:SA-1

STATEMENT OF FINDINGS

A public hearing concerning the consent herein granted to the Company was held after proper public notice pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Act. Said hearing having been held and fully open to the public, and the municipality having received all comments regarding the qualifications of the Company to receive this consent, and the representations of the Company that the Company possesses the necessary legal, technical, character, financial and other qualifications and that the Company's operating and construction arrangements are adequate and feasible.

DURATION OF FRANCIIISE/FULL BUILD-OUT

The consent herein granted shall expire ten (10) years from the date of expiration of the new Certificate of Approval as issued by the Board of Public Utilities (BPU). The Company further agrees to extend service to the entire Township and to build out all uncabled areas of the Township in accordance with the Company's line extension and non-standard installation policies.

FRANCHISE FEE

Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Act, the Company shall, during each year of operation under the consent granted herein, pay to the municipality two percent (2%) of the gross revenues from all recurring charges in the nature of subscription fees paid by subscribers to its cable television reception service in the municipality or any amount permitted by the Cable Television Act or otherwise allowable by law.

TERRITORY

The consent granted herein to the Company shall apply to the entirety of the Municipality and any property hereafter annexed.

EXTENSION OF SERVICE

The Company shall be required to proffer service to any persons, residents or business in conformance with its Tariff on file with the Office of Cable Television including any policies for line extension and/or non-standard installations.

CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS

Restoration: In the event that the Company or its agents shall disturb any pavement, street surfaces, sidewalks, driveways or other surfaces in the natural topography, the company shall at its sole expense restore and replace such places or things so disturbed in as good condition as existed prior to the commencement of said work.

Relocation: If at any time during the period of this consent, the municipality shall alter or change the grade of any street, alley or other way or place, the company, upon reasonable notice by the municipality, shall remove, re-lay and relocate its equipment, at the expense of the company.

The Company shall temporarily move or remove appropriate parts of its facilities to allow for the moving of buildings, and machinery, or in other similar circumstances. The expense shall be borne by the party requesting such action, except when requested by the municipality, in which case the company shall bear the cost.

Removal or Trimming of Trees: During the exercise of its rights and privileges under this franchise, the Company shall have the authority to trim trees upon and overhanging streets, alleys, sidewalks and public places of the municipality so as to prevent the branches of such trees from coming in contact with the wires and cables of the Company. Such trimming shall be only to the extent necessary to maintain proper clearance for the Company's facilities.

MUNICIPAL COMPLAINT OFFICER

The Office of Cable Television is hereby designated as the complaint officer for the Municipality, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:5A-26(b).

All complaints shall be received and processed in accordance with N.J.A.C. 14:17-6.5.

PERFORMANCE BONDS

During the life of the franchise the company shall give a bond to the municipality, which bond shall be in the amount of $25,000.00.

Such bond shall be to insure the faithful performance of all undertakings of the company as represented in its application and incorporated herein.

RATES

In accordance with N.J.S.A. 48:5A-11, the Board of Public Utilities, through the Office of Cable Television, shall, consistent with federal law, prescribe just and reasonable rates, charges and classifications for the services rendered by a CATV.

PUBLIC, EDUCATIONAL OR GOVERNMENTAL ACCESS CHANNELS

The Company shall provide public, educational, and governmental (PEG) access channels and facilities in accordance with its Application for Renewal of Municipal Consent.
LIABILITY INSURANCE

The company agrees to maintain and keep in full force and effect, at its sole expense, at all times during the term of this consent, sufficient liability insurance naming the Municipality as an insured and insuring against loss by any such claim, suit, judgment, execution or demand in the minimum amounts of one million dollars ($1,000,000.00) for bodily injury or death to one person or resulting from one accident, five hundred thousand ($500,000.00) for property damage resulting from any one accident, and an excess liability (or Umbrella) policy in the amount of ten million dollars ($10,000,000.00)

PUBLIC EMERGENCY BROADCAST CAPABILITIES

The Company is in compliance with the Federal Emergency Alert System (EAS) and, as such, the Company shall be required to have the capability to override the audio portion of the system in order to permit the broadcasting of emergency messages by the municipality pursuant to state and federal requirements. The Company shall in no way be held liable for any injuries suffered by the municipality or any other person, during an emergency, if for any reason the municipality is unable to make full use of the cable television systems as contemplated herein. The municipality shall utilize the state approved procedures for such emergency uses.

INCORPORATION OF THE APPLICATION

All of the commitments and statements contained in the application and any amendment thereto submitted in writing to the municipality by the company except as modified herein, are binding upon the company as terms and condition of this consent. In the event of any inconsistency between the terms of this Ordinance and the application, the terms of this Ordinance shall control. The application and any other relevant writings submitted by a company shall be annexed hereto and made a part hereof by reference as long as it does not conflict with state or federal law.

LOCAL OFFICE

During the term of this franchise, and any renewal thereof, the Company shall maintain a local business office in Sussex County for the purpose of receiving, investigating and resolving all complaints regarding the quality of service, equipment, malfunctions, and similar matters in accordance with N.J.S.A. 48:5A-26(d). Such local business office shall be staffed from 8:00 am to 6:00 pm Monday through Friday for customer service inquiries, from 8:00 am to 6:30 pm Monday through Friday for technical support and from 8:30 am to 12:30 pm on Saturday.

CONSISTENCY WITH FUTURE FEDERAL AND STATE STATUTES, REGULATIONS, RULES AND ORDERS

Should any of the Federal or State Acts, Regulations, or pronouncements applicable to the regulation of cable television service be modified in any way, such modification, to the extent it embodies required terms and conditions, and meaningfully can be incorporated into this Ordinance, shall be so incorporated, consistent with any applicable effective dates specified in such modification. To the extent that any such modification(s) place(s) limits on permissible terms and conditions, and any provision of this Ordinance becomes invalid by virtue of such modification(s), the section entitled "Separability" shall apply.

SEPARABILITY

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance is for any reason held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of federal or state agency of competent jurisdiction, said holding may, at the option of the municipality, eliminate the validity of the remaining portions hereof.

EFFECTIVE DATE

This municipal consent shall become effective as of the date upon which the Township received written notification that Company accepts the provisions of this Ordinance.


This Ordinance shall be effective upon proper publication and completion of all procedures required under the law.

Mayor Harper asked how this Ordinance relates to the correspondence.  The Clerk explained that Service Electric and their attorney provided the information for the previous ordinances.  It is a template Ordinance used in several towns and they did not realize it held “Free Service” section.  Our initial Ordinance with Service Electric held a “Free Service” section as well, which they would provide free service to the municipal building, fire department and school.  Service Electric stated it would be an enormous expense to both Service Electric and Sandyston Township.  We were contacted by the attorney for Service Electric who stated he would like to have this section removed.  The Clerk explained, per the Township Committee, we would be happy to revamp this Ordinance, but Sandyston Township would not pay for the readvertisement and codification of this ordinance.  The attorney stated he felt this would not had happened if the Township Attorney had returned one of his numerous phone calls and/or letters.  He stated he would discuss this with Service Electric and let us know.  The attorney also stated they found a section where the hours were conflicting and that was fixed.  We were eventually contacted and informed that Service Electric would agree to the terms and reimburse the town for expenses incurred in fixing this ordinance.
Mayor Harper made a motion to open Ordinance 2011-04 to the public for public hearing, seconded by Deputy Mayor Leppert and unanimously carried.  There being no comment from the public, Deputy Mayor Leppert made a motion to close the meeting to the public for public hearing, seconded by Mayor Harper and unanimously carried.  Mayor Harper made a motion to approve Ordinance 2011-04, seconded by Deputy Mayor Leppert and unanimously carried.  Roll Call Vote followed:  Ayes: MacDonald, Leppert, Harper; Nays: 0; Abstain: 0; Absent:0

SANDYSTON TOWNSHIP

ORDINANCE 2011-05

AN ORDINANCE SUPPLEMENTING AND AMENDING CHAPTER 150


BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Township Committee of Sandyston Township, County of Sussex and State of New Jersey, the Ordinance revisions recommended by the Land Use Board be made as follows:

Amendment to §150-28
This section is amended to read as follows:

§150-28(B)(3) Permitted Uses in A, B, C & D Zones; Permitted Uses; Accessory Uses

Temporary produce stands on residential lots of up to 100 square feet for the sale of produce grown on such lot, and provided that no such structure will have more than three (3) sides enclosed, and shall have a minimum setback of ten feet (10’) from any road, shall remain in the front yard of such lot for not more than a total of six (6) months of any calendar year, and after that period the structure will be removed and/or dismantled and removed, and provided that such structure shall have no utility service or connections of any kind.
Effective Date: These Ordinance revisions shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication thereof according to law.
The Committee reviewed Ordinance 2011-05.  Mayor Harper made a motion to approve introduction of Ordinance 2011-05, seconded by Committeeman MacDonald and unanimously carried.  Mayor Harper stated this ordinance will have a public hearing on Tuesday, April 12, 2011 at 9:00 am, where any interested persons will have the opportunity to be heard.  
Correspondence:  The Clerk advised she received a phone call from Frankford Clerk, Patti Bussow, asking for Sandyston Township to write a letter requesting the appointment of Judge James Devine to the Frankford Township Joint Court.  Mayor Harper made a motion to approve this letter requesting the appointment of Judge James Devine, seconded by Deputy Mayor Leppert and unanimously approved.
The Clerk also pointed out the new requirements from the State of New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection, Division of Air Quality.  We received a letter on February 11, 2011, outlining our obligations under the Diesel Retrofit Law.  This law requires us to install Best Available Retrofit Technology (BART) on our on-road and off-road diesel vehicles that will meet the minimum emissions reduction level based on engine model year ranges.  Mr. Delea has made a list of these vehicles and the Clerk has input this list into the Inventory/Cost Estimate-BART form.  The authorized installers for the BART are on State Contract and are reimbursed by the State. Mr. Delea would like to use Foley.  Mayor Harper made a motion to use Foley, seconded by Committeeman MacDonald and unanimously carried.  The Clerk explained the spreadsheet will be submitted to Foley and they will contact us to make the alterations to our vehicles. 
The Clerk brought to the attention of the Committee a Civil Action which includes Sandyston Township for an accident which happened on the Old Mine Road.  Sandyston Township has been included in this Civil Action late, and as stated in the Civil Action it appears this accident did not happen in Sandyston Township but rather Montague Township.  We have been included in this Civil Action until the exact location of the accident has been determined.  Mayor Harper asked where the accident happened.  The Clerk stated she did not know the exact location, but Mr. Delea met with an investigator to show where the Sandyston Township line was on the Old Mine Road.  Mr. Delea stated it is in the vicinity of the “S” turn past the Black Farm headed toward Montague.  The confusion lies in a report done at the scene by Blue Ridge Rescue Squad that states the accident was in Sandyston.    Deputy Mayor Leppert stated Sandyston Township is included to protect his client’s interests.  The Clerk the Civil Action has been sent to the attorney for handling.

Open Meeting to Floor:  Mayor Harper made a motion to open the meeting to the public, seconded by Deputy Mayor Leppert and unanimously carried.
Mr. Stanley Dutkus, President of the Sandyston Township Volunteer Fire Department, came forward to thank the Township Committee for their support and cooperation.  Mr. Dutkus thanked Deputy Mayor Leppert for working with the fire department as liaison. Mr. Dutkus also thanked the Township Committee for once again providing funds for the purchase of three new sets of turnout gear.    Mayor Harper stated it has been 10 years since we broke ground here for the new municipal complex.  Mayor Harper continued that over those 10 years it has come to be a great relationship with a very professional organization which is a credit to all your officers, chiefs and members who work very hard in your organization.

Mr. Stanley Dutkus, Deputy Emergency Management Coordinator, commented on the forecast of rain expected during the week.   Mr. Dutkus also commented on the recent pump outs the fire department has been helping local residents with due to the excessive rain in recent weeks. 

Mr. Craig Hutcheson, came forward to state KRHS Board of Education has been working on an RFP for Solar for the school and has entered into a purchase agreement for the electricity saving the school about 15%.

Deputy Mayor Leppert made a motion to close the public portion of the meeting, seconded by Mayor Leppert and unanimously carried.

Coming Up:
Recreation Meeting:


Monday, March 21, 2011 at 6:30 pm



Planning Board:


Monday, April 4, 2011 at 7:00 pm


Seniors Meeting:


Tuesday, April 5, 2011 at 12:00 pm


Next Meeting:



Tuesday, April 12, 2011 at 7:30 pm


School Elections:

Wednesday, April 27, 2011 2:00 pm – 9:00 pm



Beef Steak Dinner


Saturday, May 7, 2011 7:00 pm



Sandyston Day:


Saturday, June 11, 2011 12:00 pm – 5:00 pm

Adjournment:  Mayor Harper made a motion to adjourn at 9:08 pm, seconded Deputy Mayor Leppert and unanimously carried.  

Respectfully submitted,

Amanda F. Lobban, RMC
Municipal Clerk 
PAGE  
1

